

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA

RYAN NOVOTNY,

Plaintiff and Appellee,

vs.

SACRED HEART HEALTH SERVICES,
a South Dakota Corporation, d/b/a
AVERA SACRED HEART HOSPITAL,
AVERA HEALTH, a South Dakota
Corporation,

Defendants and Appellants,

and

ALLEN A. SOSSAN, D.O., also known
as ALAN A. SOOSAN, also known as
ALLEN A. SOOSAN,
RECONSTRUCTIVE SPINAL
SURGERY AND ORTHOPEDIC
SURGERY, P.C., a New York
Professional Corporation, LEWIS &
CLARK SPECIALTY HOSPITAL, LLC,
a South Dakota Limited Liability
Company,

Defendants and Appellees.

CLAIR ARENS and DIANE ARENS,

Plaintiffs and Appellees,

vs.

CURTIS ADAMS, DAVID BARNES,
MARY MILROY, ROBERT NEUMAYR,
MICHAEL PIETILA and DAVID

Amicus Curiae Brief
of Public Citizen

No. 27615

WITHROW,

Defendants and Appellants,
and
ALAN A. SOOSAN, also known as
ALLEN A. SOOSAN, also known as
ALLEN A. SOSSAN, D.O., SACRED
HEART HEALTH SERVICES, a South
Dakota Corporation d/b/a AVERA
SACRED HEART HOSPITAL, AVERA
HEALTH, a South Dakota Corporation,
MATTHEW MICHELS, THOMAS
BUTTOLPH, DOUGLAS NEILSON,
CHARLES CAMMOCK, LEWIS &
CLARK SPECIALTY HOSPITAL, LLC,
a South Dakota Limited Liability
Company, DON SWIFT, DAVID
ABBOTT, JOSEPH BOUDREAU,
PAULA HICKS, KYNAN TRAIL,
SCOTT SHINDLER, TOM POSCH,
DANIEL JOHNSON, NUETERRA
HEALTHCARE MANAGEMENT, and
VARIOUS JOHN DOES AND
VARIOUS JANE DOES,

Defendants and Appellees.

CLAIR ARENS and DIANE ARENS,

Plaintiffs and Appellees,

vs.

LEWIS & CLARK SPECIALTY
HOSPITAL, LLC, a South Dakota
Limited Liability Company,

Defendant and Appellant,

No. 27626

and
ALLEN A. SOSSAN, D.O., also known
as ALAN A. SOOSAN, also known as
ALLEN A. SOOSAN,
RECONSTRUCTIVE SPINAL
SURGERY AND ORTHOPEDICS
SURGERY, P.C., a New York
Professional Corporation, SACRED
HEART HEALTH SERVICES, a South
Dakota Corporation d/b/a/ AVERA
SACRED HEART HOSPITAL, AVERA
HEALTH, a South Dakota Corporation,
DON SWIFT, D.M., KYNAN TRAIL,
M.D., CURTIS ADAMS, DAVID
BARNES, THOMAS BUTTOLPH,
MARY MILROY, DOUGLAS NEILSON,
ROBERT NEUMAYR, MICHAEL
PIETILA, CHARLES CAMMOCK,
DAVID WITHROW, VARIOUS JOHN
DOES, and VARIOUS JANE DOES,
Defendants and Appellees.

No. 27631

Appeal from the First Judicial Circuit
Honorable Bruce V. Anderson, Circuit Court Judge
Petition for Intermediate Appeal granted December 15, 2015

Attorneys for Appellees

Timothy James
James & Larson Law
P.O. Box 879

Yankton, SD 57078
tim@yankton.lawyer

Michael Bornitz
Robert Trzynka
Cutler Law Firm
P.O. Box 1400
Sioux Falls, SD 57101
mikeb@cutlerlawfirm.com

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of Public Citizen	1
Introduction	2
Argument	4
I. The Peer Review System Is Not Functioning Properly	4
II. Transparency Will Improve the Peer Review System by Increasing Accountability	10
Conclusion	16
Certificate of Compliance	16
Certificate of Service	17

Table of Authorities

	Page
Cases	
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	11
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	11
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 183 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 1999)	13, 14
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 87 F.3d 377 (9th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>In re Green Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 492 F.3d 976 (8th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>In re Richard Roe, Inc.</i> , 68 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 1995)	14
<i>National Labor Relations Board v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978)	11
<i>Rapid City Journal v. Delaney</i> , 2011 S.D. 55, 804 N.W.2d 388	11
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	11
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 11133	5
Other Authorities	
Eric G. Campbell et al., <i>Professionalism in Medicine: Results of a National</i>	7

Survey of Physicians, *Annals of Internal Medicine*, vol. 147, at 795 (Dec. 2007)

Alan Levine, Robert Oshel & Sidney Wolfe, Public Citizen, State Medical Boards Fail To Discipline Doctors With Hospital Actions Against Them 1-2 (Mar. 15, 2011), available at <http://www.citizen.org/hrg1937> 2, 8

Alan Levine & Sidney Wolfe, Public Citizen, Hospitals Drop the Ball on Physician Oversight (May 27, 2009), available at <http://www.citizen.org/Page.aspx?pid=585> 2, 4, 6, 8, 9

Model Rules of Professional Conduct R 1.6, cmt. 7, at 13
http://www.americanbar.org/groups/professional_responsibility/publications/model_rules_of_professional_conduct/rule_1_6_confidentiality_of_information/comment_on_rule_1_6.html

Gerald N. Rogan et al., *How Peer Review Failed at Redding Medical Center* 8 (June 1, 2008), at http://roganconsulting.com/docs/Congressional_Report-Disaster_Analysis_RMC_6-1-08.pdf 9, 10
